7.0%, respectively. DWD is expected to have at least 32,000 vehicles per day by 2030.

The table on page 10 shows the crash rates for DWD for the three time periods evaluated. It also
shows the serious crash rates (fatal plus incapacitated) in parenthesis. Interestingly, the overall crash rate
on DWD has decreased 20% and the serious crash rate has decreased 83% from pre-construction.

10	 Dave Ward Drive

Crash Rates Comparison (per million vehicle miles)

		  Pre	 During	 Post
	 Facility	 Construction	 Construction 	 Construction

Dave Ward Drive (Hwy 60)	 3.00 (0.40)	 3.45 (0.14)	 2.41 (0.07)

Economic and Comprehensive Costs to Society

Economic cost is an estimate of the productivity lost and expenses incurred due to crashes.
Comprehensive cost is the economic cost plus what society is willing to pay to prevent these
injuries. Typically, the comprehensive cost is used to determine a benefit cost ratio for evaluation of
possible mitigation measures (Injury Facts, 2008). Table  shows the economic and comprehensive
costs for the before, during, and after construction injuries.

Economic and Comprehensive Costs to Society for DWD Crashes

Injury
Severity

Pre
Const.

Costs

Economic Comprehensive Total

Fatal 1 1,210,000 4,000,000 5,120,000

Incapacitating Injury 49 3,062,500 9,853,900 12,916,400

Non-Incapacitating Injury 29 588,700 1,490.600 2,079.300

Possible Injury 71 816,500 1,732,400 2,548,900

*Property Damage 569 4,665,800 1,251,800 5,917,600

Total 719 19,343,500 18,328,700 $28,672,200

Injury
Severity

During
Const.

Costs

Economic Comprehensive

Fatal 2 2,420,000 8,000,000 10,420,000

Incapacitating Injury 10 625,000 2,011,000 2,636,000

Non-Incapacitating Injury 55 1,116,500 2,827,000 3,943,500

Possible Injury 216 2,484,000 5,270,400 7,754,400

*Property Damage 541 4,436,200 1,190,200 5,626,400

Total 824 11,081,700 19,298,600 $30,380,300

Injury
Severity

Post
Const.

Costs

Economic Comprehensive

Fatal 4 4,840,000 16,000,000 20,840,000

Incapacitating Injury 8 500,000 1,608,800 2,108,800

Non-Incapacitating Injury 53 1,075,900 2,724,200 3,800,100

Possible Injury 262 3,013,000 6,392,800 9,405,800

*Property Damage 440 3,608,000 968,000 4,576,000

Total 767 13,036,900 27,693,800 $40,730,700

*includes minor injuries for economic costs only

Dave Ward Drive	 11

There were 719, 824, and 767 persons involved in crashes along DWD for pre, during, and
post-construction conditions. This represents comprehensive costs of $28.7 million (M), $30.4 M,
and $15.4 M, respectively. However, there were 50 pre-construction serious injuries (fatal plus
incapacitated) totaling $18.1 M as opposed to the 12 post-construction totaling $22.9 M.

Conflict Points

Since safety is a concern with any roadway project, it should always receive careful attention.
Conflict points are points of potential vehicular, or pedestrian-vehicular, conflict in any roadway